

No. 22-1025

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SYLVIA GONZALEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD TREVINO, II, MAYOR OF CASTLE HILLS,
SUED IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ALASKA, FLORIDA,
MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA,
OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, AND UTAH
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

TREG TAYLOR
Attorney General of Alaska

KIMBERLY D. RODGERS
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF LAW
1031 W. Fourth Ave., Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-6612
kimber.rodgers@alaska.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional Counsel

Ashley Moody
Attorney General
State of Florida

Dave Yost
Attorney General
State of Ohio

Lynn Fitch
Attorney General
State of Mississippi

Alan Wilson
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

Austin Knudsen
Attorney General
State of Montana

Marty Jackley
Attorney General
State of South Dakota

Michael T. Hilgers
Attorney General
State of Nebraska

Sean D. Reyes
Attorney General
State of Utah

Drew H. Wrigley
Attorney General
State of North Dakota

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The <i>Nieves</i> probable-cause bar and its narrow exception allow meritorious claims to proceed while efficiently screening out unfounded claims	5
II. The <i>Nieves</i> probable-cause bar applies to § 1983 claims for retaliatory arrest, regardless of whether the arrest is made on the spot or after deliberation	11
III. The <i>Nieves</i> exception to the probable-cause bar applies only to warrantless arrests for petty, commonplace crimes that rarely result in arrest	20
IV. Other mechanisms and remedies exist to deter retaliatory arrests or correct abuses of the arrest power	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Police Standards Council v. Parcell</i> , 348 P.3d 882 (Alaska 2015)	31
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	8, 21, 31, 32
<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022).....	17, 18, 25, 26, 27
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	28
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	2, 7
<i>DeMartini v. Town of Gulf Stream</i> , 942 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	8
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022)	28
<i>Fernandez v. State</i> , 619 S.W.3d 779 (Tex. Ct. App. 2020).....	22
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949).....	8
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	4, 7, 9, 10, 12-15, 19, 25, 26
<i>Howards v. McLaughlin</i> , 634 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	8, 21

<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	5, 15, 16, 19, 29
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	16
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 941 S.W.2d 204 (Tex. Ct. App. 1996).....	22
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep't of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	16
<i>Moore v. Hartman</i> , 388 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	6, 7
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	1-13, 15, 18-23, 26-28
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	18
<i>Skoog v. County of Clackamas</i> , 469 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Sup. Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	14
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941)	14
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	18, 25
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	29

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 2, 5, 7, 11, 26-28
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	8, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1983 ... 1-5, 8, 11, 14, 15, 21, 22, 28, 29, 33	
Alaska Stat. § 12.25.180(b)	32
Alaska Stat. § 18.65.150.....	31
Alaska Stat. § 18.65.240.....	31
Alaska Stat. § 18.65.242(a)	31
Alaska Stat. § 18.65.245(2)	31
D.C. Code § 5-1104	31
D.C. Code § 5-1105	31
D.C. Code § 5-1107	31
D.C. Code § 5-1112	31
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 901.09 (West).....	24
Ga. Code § 17-4-40(a)	23
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/107-9(c)	23
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-33-4-1 (West).....	23
Iowa Code Ann. § 804.1 (West)	23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-2302 (West)	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 431.410 (West).....	24
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 28.....	24
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 2-202.....	22
Md. Code Ann., Transp. § 7-705(b)(3), (e).....	22
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 276, § 24 (West).....	24

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 764.1a (West).....	24
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-425	23
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 209(C) (West).....	24
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 133.110 (West).....	24
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 133.055 (West).....	24
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 15.03.....	23
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 37.10(c)(1) (West 2018).....	13, 22, 26, 27
Va. Code § 19.2-74	32
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 968.04(1) (West).....	24, 25
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 968.04(2)(b) (West)	24, 25
Rules	
Ala. R. Crim. P. 3.1.....	23
Alaska R. Crim. P. 4.....	24
Ark. R. Crim. P. 6.1	23
Colo. R. Crim. P. 9	23
Conn. R. Super. Ct. Crim. Sec. 36-4.....	23
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. P. 4(a).....	23
Idaho Crim. R. 4	24
Me. R. Unified Crim. P. 4(c)(2).....	23
Minn. R. Crim. P. 19.01.....	23
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 21.03.....	24
N.H. R. Crim. 3(b).....	23
Ohio Crim. R. 4(A)(1).....	25

Utah R. Crim. P. 6(c)	25
W. Va. Mag. Ct. R. Crim. P. 4	24
W. Va. R. Crim. P. 4	24
Regulations	
Alaska Admin Code tit. 13, § 85.900(7)	31
Other Authorities	
Joseph De Angelis et al., <i>Civilian Oversight of Law Enforcement: Assessing the Evidence</i> (2016), https://tinyurl.com/y94aelhc	30
Int'l Ass'n of Chiefs of Police, <i>Building Trust Between the Police and the Citizens They Serve</i> (2009), https://portal.cops.usdoj.gov/resourcecenter/RIC/Publications/cops-w0724-pub.pdf	29, 30
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Citation in Lieu of Arrest</i> (updated March 18, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/yd9wsf9d	32
<i>The President's Task Force on 21st Century Policing Implementation Guide: Moving from Recommendations to Action</i> (2015), https://portal.cops.usdoj.gov/resourcecenter/content.ashx/cops-p341-pub.pdf	30
Tom R. Tyler & Jeffrey Fagan, <i>Legitimacy and Cooperation: Why Do People Help Police Fight Crime in Their Communities?</i> , 6 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 231 (2008)	30
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) (No. 17-1174), 2018 WL 4105539	11
